1. Name of conveying party(ies):

Facilitate, Inc.

[] Individual(s)

II Association

[] General Partnership [] Limited Partnership II Other

[] Limited Liability Company -[X] Corporation - Tennessee

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No

3. Nature of conveyance:

[X] Assignment

[] Merger

Il Change of Name

[] Other

ii Security Agreement

Execution Date: September 10, 2001

101851472

.al documents or copy thereof.

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Name:

Propoco, Inc.

Street Address:

13 Hendrickson Avenue Lynbrook, NY

[] Individual(s) citizenship:

II Association

[] General Partnership

[] Limited Partnership

Il Limited Liability Company

IXI Corporation - New York

II Other

If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: [] Yes [] No

Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No

4. Application number(s) or registration (numbers):

A. Trademark Application No(s).

B. Trademark Registration No(s).

1,638,253

Additional numbers attached? IJ Yes [X] No

Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

Robert O. Fox, Esq. LUEDEKA, NEELY & GRAHAM, P.C.

P. O. Box 1871

Knoxville, TN 37901

6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$40

IXXI Enclosed is our check no. 44944

[x] Please charge to deposit account any

missing or additional fee

8. Deposit Account No. 12-2355

01 FC:481

40.00 DF

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

=0.L

Robert O. Fox Name of Person Signing

Signature

September 12, 2001

Total number of pages including cover sheet: [2]

F:\46722\4672200.asgntransmittal.Sept12.wpd

\* \* \* CERTIFICATE OF MAILING \* \* \*

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service with sufficient postage as first class mail in an envelope addressed to: Box Assignment, Office of Public Records, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. Crystal Gateway 4, Room 335, Washington, D.C. 20231

on September 12, 2001

Date

Robert O. Fox, Reg. No. 34,165

=0.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 002370 FRAME: 0436

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Facilitate, Inc. (a Tennessee Corporation) ("Facilitate") having an address of 342 Southshore Drive, Greenback, Tennessee is the owner of the trademark FACILITATE associated trade names, trademarks, logos, commercial symbols and label designs associated therewith (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Marks") for use in connection with goods and services related to the operation and management of health care facilities and the owner of the following United States Trademark Registration (collectively "Marks and Registration"):

Mark FACILITATE Reg. No. 1.638.253

WHEREAS Propoco, Inc. (a New York Corporation) ("Propoco") having an address of 13 Hendrickson Avenue, Lynbrook, New York desires to obtain ownership of all right, title and interest in the Marks and Registration and all goodwill of the business symbolized by such trademarks and Facilitate desires to transfer the same to Propoco;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Facilitate hereby assigns to Propoco all of its right, title and interest in and to the Marks and Registration, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by all such trademarks associated therewith throughout the World and all present and past rights of action associated therewith, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances.

FACILITATE, INC

Date: September 10, 200,

RECORDED: 09/17/2001

Alan R. Kuntz, President

F:\46722\4672200.assignment.wpd

TRADEMARK REEL: 002370 FRAME: 0437